FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

)
Dep't Recomm.. [] Consent [X] Policy | By: SLM.M %Cfl.k,

Susan Loew, Director

SUBJECT: Third Amendment to Lease — Department of Public Social Services

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management SUBMITTAL DATE:
October 3, 2012

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Find that the project is exempt from The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities; and

2. Ratify the attached Third Amendment to Lease and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute
the same on behalf of the County.

BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)

L

@
.0
<
5]
o | FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED Robert Field
i i LLER
g ';?U'- J&GUS CP%’&;TR fgﬂ?'}?l Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA
% SAMUEL WONG
o] Current F.Y. Total Cost: $0 in Current Year Budget: Yes
E FINDAXJTCRAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: " No
E - Annual Net County Cost: $114 F_or Fiscal Year: 2012/1 :i
E\ COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD AGENDA: No - - __|
€ "SOURCE OF FUNDS: Federal 51.20%; State 0.68%; County 0.05% Positions To Be O]
o | Realignment 14.06%; Realignment 2011 34.01% Deleted Per A-30| —
fa Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE T
& County Executive Office Signature ennn‘e,r ) Sarq it
& ,'
3
Ol
o
Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.14 of 3/02/99; 3.21 of 3/09/04; 3.17 of District: 3/3 Agenda Newgber:
3/15/05; 3.12 of 8/15/06 3.23 of 6/30/09
ATTACHMENTS FILED ) B &t

WIiTH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD Fom 11 R G



Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management

Third Amendment to Lease — Department of Public Social Services
October 3, 2012

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The County of Riverside has been under lease at 27464 Commerce Center Drive, Temecula, since
1999. The facility, occupied by the Department of Public Social Services (DPSS), continues to meet
the needs of the Children’s Services Division. The attached Third Amendment to Lease extends the
lease five years. The current lease rate remains in effect for the duration of the extended term and
includes paint and replacement of all flooring within the office.

Pursuant to the Califonia Environmental Act (CEQA), the Lease Amendment was reviewed and
determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1 — Existing
Facilities. The proposed project, the Lease Amendment, is the letting of property involving existing
facilities. No expansion of an existing use will occur. A summary of the lease is as follows:

Location: 27464 Commerce Center Drive
Temecula, CA 92591

Lessor: Temecula Legacy Properties, LLC
c/o Land Trek Property Management
901 Hacienda Drive
Vista, CA 92083

Size: 10,311 square feet.
Term: Five years commencing July 1, 2012, and terminating June 30, 2017.
Rent: Current New
$ 1.65 per sq. ft. $ 1.65 per sq. ft.
$ 17,013.15 per month $ 17,013.15 per month
$204,157.80 per year $204,157.80 per year
Rent Adjustment: None

Option to Terminate: For reduced funding with ninety-days notice.

Utilities: County pays electric. Lessor pays all others.
Custodial: Included in rent.

Interior/Exterior

Maintenance: Included in rent.

Improvements: Paint and flooring replacement.

The attached Third Amendment to Lease has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel as to
legal form.

FINANCIAL DATA: (Commences on Page 3)

EDA-00Ma-F11
Form 11 (Rev 08/2010)



Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management

Third Amendment to Lease — Department of Public Social Services
October 3, 2012

Page 3

FINANCIAL DATA:

All associated costs for this Third Amendment to Lease will be fully funded through the DPSS
budget. DPSS and the Economic Development Agency (EDA) anticipated the lease extension and
budgeted these costs in FY 2012/13. While the EDA will front the costs for the Lease Amendment
with the Lessor, DPSS will reimburse the EDA for all associated lease costs.

Attachments:

Exhibit A

Exhibit B

Third Amendment to Lease

RF:LB:CC:VY:HRrra TMO019 15.049 11602 S:\Real Property\TYPING\Docs-15.000 to 15.499115.049.doc



27464 Commerce Center Drive, Temecula, California

Total Square Footage to be Leased:
EXPECTED AMOUNTS

Current office:
Total Expected Lease Cost for FY 2012/13

ACTUAL AMOUNTS

Proposed Office:

Approximate Cost per SQFT (July -June)
Lease Cost per Month (July - June)

Total Lease Cost (July- June)

Total Actual Lease Cost for FY 2012/13
Total Lease Cost Variance for FY 2012/13

Estimated Additional Costs:

EXPECTED AMOUNTS

Utility Cost per Square Foot

Estimated Utility Costs per Month (July - June)

Total Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2012/13

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%)
Total Estimated Expected Cost for FY 2012/13

ACTUAL AMOUNTS

Utility Cost per Square Foot

Costs per Month (July - June)

Total Estimated Actual Utility Cost for FY 2012/13

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%)
Total Estimated Actual Cost for FY 2012/13

Total Estimated Cost Variance for FY 2012/13

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2012/13

TOTAL COUNTY COST: 0.05%

Exhibit A

DPSS Lease Cost Analysis FY 2012/13

10,311 SQFT
$ 204,157.80
10,311 SQFT
$ 1.65
$ 17,013.15
$ 204,157.80
$ 204,157.80
$ 0.12
$ 1,237.32
$ 14,847.84
$ 8,023.40
$ 22871.24
$ 0.12
$ 1,237.32
$ 14,847.84
$ 8,023.40
$ 22871.24

$




Exhibit B

DPSS Lease Cost Analysis FY 2013/14
27464 Commerce Center Drive, Temecula, California

Current Square Feet Occupied:

Current Office: 10,311 SQFT

Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - June) $ 1.65

Lease Cost per Month (July - June) $ 17,013.15

Total Lease Cost (July - June) $ 204,157.80
Total Expected Lease Cost for FY 2013/14 $ 204,157.80
Estimated Additional Costs:

Utility Cost per Square Foot $ 0.12

Estimated Utility Costs per Month (July - June) $ 1,237.32

Total Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2013/14 $ 14,847.84
EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%) $ 8,023.40
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2013/14 $ 227,029.04

TOTAL COUNTY COST: 0.05% $ 113.51



O © 0O N O O b~ 0N -

N N N N NN N N N DN & b e @
0 ~N & O A W N =2 O O 0N O 0o A O N -

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE
27464 Commerce Center Drive

Temecula, California

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE (“Third Amendment’) is made as of
, 2012 by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a

political subdivision of the State of California (“County”,) as Lessee, and TEMECULA
LEGACY PROPERTIES, LLC (“Lessor”) and, sometimes collectively referred to as the
Parties.

RECITALS.

A. Kenneth Oda, Harry S. Brown and Michelle E. Brown, predecessor-in-
interest to Temecula Legacy Properties, LLC, as Lessor, and County entered into that
certain Lease dated March 2, 1999, (“Original Lease”) whereby Lessor has agreed to
lease to County and County has agreed to lease from Lessor that certain building
located at 27464 Commerce Center Drive, Temecula, California (“the Building”), as
more particularly described in the Lease (“the Original Premises”.)

B. The Original Lease has been amended by:

1. That certain First Amendment to Lease dated August 15,
2006, by and between Kenneth Oda, Harry S. Brown and Michelle E. Brown and the
County of Riverside (“the First Amendment,”) whereby the Parties amended the Lease
to extend the term and modify the rent.

2, That certain Second Amendment to Lease dated June 30,
2009, by and between Temecula Legacy Properties, LLC, and the County of Riverside
(“Second Amendment”), whereby the Parties amended the Lease to extend the term
and modify the premises.

C. The Original Lease, together with the First and Second

Amendments, are collectively referred to hereinafter as the “Lease.”

Page 1 of 4
Updated 08/2010




-_—

O © 00 N O O b~ W N

N N N N NN DN D DN @ Ao a A A A a «a a -
0 ~N O O A W N -~ O ©W 0O N O OGO M O -

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and
adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term. Section 3(a) of the Lease is amended as follows: The term of this
Lease shall be extended for a period of five years commencing July 1, 2012, and
expiring June 30, 2017 (the “Extension Term”.)

2. Rent. Section 5(a) of the Lease shall be amended as follows: County
shall pay the sum of $17,013.15 per month to Lessor as rent for the Leased Premises,
payable in advance, on the first day of the month or as soon thereafter as a warrant
can be issued in the normal course of County’s business. Said amount shall be paid

July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2017.

3. Annual Increase. Section 5(b) of the Lease shall be deleted in its
entirety.

4. Notice. Section 13 of the Lease shall be amended as follows:

County’s Notification Address: Lessor’s Notification Address:

County of Riverside Temecula Legacy Properties, LLC

Economic Development Agency c/o Land Trek Property Management

3403 Tenth Street, Suite 500 901 Hacienda Drive

Riverside, CA 92501 Vista, CA 92081

Attn: Deputy Director of Real Estate  Attn: Tommy Reilly

Telephone: (951) 955-4876 Telephone: (760) 639-1019

5. Tenant Improvements/Repairs. Upon full execution of the Third

Amendment to Lease, Lessor shall, at Lessor's sole expense, replace all flooring
throughout the premises and repaint the interior walls. Carpet shall be replaced with
carpet squares and new top set base. Existing vinyl, VCT, and base shall be replaced
with like kind and further defined in the attached Exhibit “E.” Lessor's responsibility
shall include lifting of workstations, removal of existing flooring and installation. Carpet
and paint colors to be selected by County. All work to be performed after hours and/or

on weekends on or before December 31, 2012.

Page 2 of 4
Updated 08/2010




6. Capitalized Terms. Third Amendment to Prevail. Unless defined herein
or the context requires otherwise, all capitalized terms herein shall have the meaning
defined in the Lease, as heretofore amended. The provisions of this Third Amendment
shall prevail over any inconsistency or conflicting provisions of the Lease, as heretofore
amended, and shall supplement the remaining provisions thereof.

7. Miscellaneous. Except as amended or modified herein, all the terms of
the Original Lease shall remain in full force and effect and shall apply with the same
force and effect. If any provisions of this Amendment or the Lease shall be determined
to be illegal or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other provision of
the Lease and all such other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. The
language in all parts of the Lease shall be construed according to its normal and usual
meaning and not strictly for or against either Lessor or Lessee. Neither this
Amendment, nor the Original Lease, nor any notice nor memorandum regarding the
terms hereof, shall be recorded by Lessee.

8. Effective Date. This Third Amendment to Lease shall not be binding or
consummated until its approval by the Riverside County Board of Supervisors and fully
executed by the Parties.

"
I
i
i
I
7
"
"
1
"
I

Page 3 of 4
Updated 08/2010




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as

of the date first written above.

Dated: 7 -20-/2

ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lhem
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Pamela J. Walls
County Counsel

By

Patricia Munroe
Deputy County Counsel

LESSOR:

TEMECULA LEGACY PROPERTIES, a California

limited Jiability co?pany**_

By:

Richard Blumenthal, Managing Member
LESSEE:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By:
John Tavaglione, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

HR:sl/082912/TM019/15.047 S:\Real Property\T YPING\Docs-15.000 to 15.499\15.047.doc

Page 4 of 4

Updated 08/2010




)l

Th0- 635 - 1015 760-TSH- T A7 Thoos

N@%gk\mm\b&w\\&&%% CARPETS BY DUANE, INC.

2095 Chicaga Ave.
Gy HacieaA 4 RIVERSIDE. CA 92507 B
951-784-2630 + Fax: 951-784-2645 _
. Vs b Foa/ CA. Jc# 830743 /M\%ﬂﬁ

oni sy i o S
2746y Gomnce CaAd Y Fmecwis B rnw £ DES

Swa or theg: p B
Qemratrrson) oF ST vt i) sl foaiusne KLs A
Soppy S Tishee. oy Cunns 2932y toa Lire Bewray LB
b\?“@ﬂh _\\‘\C.\u.. v \Pm\._h &\»Mg u\?&mbﬁs\. @Snﬂ.i\..\uﬁt Fuas Awm“.\
Zustrre €" Vo Ser code N sy Aol BUE 42
Learect moy) oF EXIS7ily 7ZocAS N A0STHcDms W A e59

%ﬁﬁu}a M\ ieTR YN m\ K\%

VT -t hoon s - fmsponsy Topenaie Toxmunss, Shonety s oo™
Y7 —- g\.mﬁh.unw\\ﬁ‘b&m \Q\B\&

(T~ Poswae Hesie 3 Ie7 Huns

Wi St Sopply § Tt s

/e 77nd) e f 7Bums)) iy Serc 7 , ’
L7 Sy S s

SALES TAX
CA. Crpt. Stewardship Assessment
TOTAL
DEPOSIT
BALANCE DUE

PAYMENT IN FULL TO BE MADE UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION, UNLESS QTHERWISE NOTED.
CALIFORN!A NOTICE TO BUYER PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE.

Thawk Uou!

oS w7 22

EXHIBIT “E”



CARPETS BY DUANE, INC.
2095 Chicago Ave. |
RIVERSIDE, CA 92507
951-784-2630 - Fax: 951-784-2645

" JOBE 007538
IWWNVYOICE

SCHEDULED INSTALLATYON DATE

N

o

o] : AANERE S ;- B L }
dedgw it e OR0EE O Do

R

N

&

~

S

oRERFYILR

i

y

8

|

& e

« awe

: WA»...P«H*. ‘\:r MN_»QNW
- |

b e W

2

- asieicestond sty thero I oy, e

g moldinge, dase, jombs or Wuns Reem mue be cheor of e o hime of imicEahion. Solr iz het respony

witing doces, Sokar i net reaporsitle B a 3 71 Seler ot nopoesible for morufacturer o shipper dedoyr. Unfarranen
sty < upon itellonos may clengs be cmoan due o this avoca. A FINAMCE CHARGE OF ___ % [ __% PER ANNLIM
wall b= chergod 10 comonts past dgs In by svent Buyer debouls under e terms of dis ogreemend, Suye o5t m poy reasgrable

ﬁ aficmiy bus, i the tios dus ore ectecied _d,ﬂ.a.\oévn:ainw.

PAYMENT B FULE 7O B8 83ADE UPCR COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION, 11MLESS OTHERW|SE MOTED.

2 5:05PM ?HP LASERJET FRX

2012
o '] '
Y
I

1 10 2

i CALIFORMIA MOTIOE Y0 BUTVER PRINIED OF REV ERSE sibE,

_w ./,rr.e.,.\m Tz BUYER(S) ACCEFT 1HE A3OVE AND BACK PRINTED TERMS AND CONDITIONS: Sig.

EXHIBIT “E”



